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1. Introduction 

1.1. This policy provides a framework for the setting, payment and collection of Bangor University 
tuition fees and other tuition-

/student-administration/fees/index.php.en
/student-administration/sturec/reg.php
/student-administration/sturec/reg.php
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/428549/HE_providers_-_advice_on_consumer_protection_law.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/428549/HE_providers_-_advice_on_consumer_protection_law.pdf
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2.2. The decisions of the RATG are based on the advice and recommendations from its Tuition 
Fees Sub-Group (TFSG). The TFSG is responsible for reviewing tuition fees and related charges 
across the institution on an annual basis. 

 
2.3. The TFSG considers all aspects of student tuition fee charging and funding arrangements, 

including bursaries, scholarships, discounts and fee waivers, and makes recommendations to 
the RATG: - 
 

2.3.1. To commission and/or carry out benchmarking analysis and consultation with 
Schools/Colleges in relation to the annual review and setting of tuition fees, 
discounts, scholarships, bursaries and fee waivers. 

2.3.2. To recommend to the RATG an annual schedule of tuition fees, discounts, 
scholarships, bursaries and fee waivers. 

2.3.3. To ensure a central repository is maintained in respect of agreed tuition fees, 
discounts, scholarships, bursaries and fee waivers. 

2.3.4. To monitor and review relevant policies, terms and conditions, and make 
recommendations to the RATG in respect of any necessary changes. 

2.3.5. To ensure compliance and alignment with external policies and guidance (e.g. 
Competition & Markets Authority) in respect of tuition fees, discounts, 
scholarships, bursaries and fee waivers. 

2.3.6. To ensure ad-hoc requests for approval of variations to published fees schedules 
are handled appropriately and documented, and that appropriate approval is 
sought from the RATG or its Chair. 

2.3.7. To contribute to the relevant elements of the University’s Fee & Access Plan in 
relation to regulated fees. 

2.3.8. To ensure that all agreed tuition fees, discounts, scholarships, bursaries and fee 
waivers are communicated effectively across the University. 

2.3.9. To report to the RATG. 
 

2.4. In exceptional circumstances, the Chair of the RATG can approve actions outside of formal 
meetings of the TFSG and the RATG. These actions are formally noted and reported to the 
TFSG and the RATG at the next available meetings, and then on to the University Executive.  

 
2.5. No fees can be varied or changed other than by the approved routes detailed above and all 

tuition fees are subject to scrutiny by the TFSG, the RATG and the Executive. 
 

3. Setting Tuition Fees   

3.1. The University reviews its fees and fee policy annually.  
 
3.2. Tuition fees may be subject to annual increases, where permissible, reflecting increases in 

costs of delivery, and will be available on the University website. 

 

/student-administration/fees/index.php.en
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3.3. The Welsh Government determines the statutory fee cap for undergraduate and Postgraduate 
Certificate in Education (PGCE) programmes for home/EU students. The University sets both 
full- and part-time fees to reflect this maximum applicable fee cap, as defined in its annual Fee 
and Access Plan (Annex B), agreed with the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 
(HEFCW). Fees may be revised, if permitted and where necessary, in line with the relevant 
statutory fee caps, however, the University will not raise the fee for any credits or 
programmes during an academic year, or once the fees for an academic year have been 
published. 

 
3.4. Postgraduate research fees will be set in line with ‘Doctoral Stipend Levels and Indicative 

Fees’, set out by UK Research and Innovation (UKRI), which are expected to be published, 
annually, in April/May; 

/studentfinance/info/documents/fee-access-plan-2019-20.pdf
/studentfinance/info/documents/fee-access-plan-2019-20.pdf
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/working_with_he_providers/he_wales_act_2015/fee_and_access_plan.aspx
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/working_with_he_providers/he_wales_act_2015/fee_and_access_plan.aspx
https://www.ukri.org/skills/funding-for-research-training/
https://www.ukri.org/skills/funding-for-research-training/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2007/2310/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2007/2310/contents/made
https://www.ukcisa.org.uk/Information--Advice/Fees-and-Money/Wales-fee-status#uk-and-islands
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6.3. In cases where unusual or extenuating circumstances apply, the University will, at its 
discretion, define a student as new or continuing. 

 

7. Levels of Study 

7.1. 
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postgraduate research students. Fees for continuing taught students can be found by referring 
to the schedule that corresponds to the year of their commencement of studies. 

 
9.2. 

/student-administration/fees/
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Fees for Professional Body Recognition and Accreditation   
9.11. 



V1.1 - September 2019 12 

10. Payment of Fees 

10.1. Students should ensure that they are aware of the financial implications of suspending or 
terminating their studies prior to accepting their offer of a place at the University. 

 
10.2. Fees are due to be paid in full prior to completing the registration process, unless the student 

is eligible to take up the option to pay by one of the University’s agreed payment plans. Late 
payment of fees will normally attract additional charges. Specific details can be found on the 
University’s ‘Payment of 

/finance/ic/ic003.php.en
/finance/ic/ic105.php.en
/studentservices/leaving/index.php.en
/studentservices/leaving/index.php.en
/regulations/procs/documents/BUProc07-v201801.pdf
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12.3.1.4. Then charged pro rata, weekly, up to 30 weeks for undergraduate 
programmes, and 38 weeks for PGCE. The full weekly fee will be charged 
if attendance and/or engagement is recorded in that particular week. 

12.3.1.5. The deposit will be retained in all cases. 

 
12.3.2. Part-Time Undergraduate Students (excluding those undertaking a part-time 

repeat of a full- time programme to redeem failure):  
12.3.2.1. A full refund will be given within the 14 days ‘period of grace’  
12.3.2.2. Then charged pro rata, weekly, up to 30 weeks. The full weekly fee will be 

charged if attendance and/or engagement is recorded in that particular 
week. 

 
12.3.3. Full-Time Postgraduate Taught Students: 

12.3.3.1. A full refund will be given within the 14 days ‘period of grace’  
12.3.3.2. Then charged pro rata, weekly, up to 45 weeks. The full weekly fee will be 

charged if attendance and/or engagement is recorded in that particular 
week. 

 
12.3.4. Part-Time Postgraduate Taught Students: 

12.3.4.1. A full refund will be given within the 14 days ‘period of grace’  
12.3.4.2. Then charged pro rata, weekly, for the modules attended. The University 

will base the adjusted charge on whether the modules are Semester 1, 
Semester 2 or full year, to calculate the charge fairly. The full weekly fee 
will be charged if attendance and/or engagement is recorded in that 
particular week. 

12.3.4.3. For students following the MA Education and 
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help offset the costs associated with supporting international students coming to the UK, 
through maintaining the University’s Home Office sponsorship licence. 

 
12.5. A refund of the deposit payment will only be given to students in special cases, which include:   

12.5.1. certified illness; 
12.5.2. family bereavement; and  
12.5.3. for certain visa refusals.  

In all cases, supporting documentation will be required and an administrative fee of £200.00 
will be levied. 

 
12.6. The University will not refund the deposit in the following cases: 

12.6.1. The student has been issued with a CAS but fails to apply for a visa; 
12.6.2. The student is granted a visa but fails to register; 
12.6.3. The student has been refused a visa on the grounds of presenting fraudulent 

documentation, or the visa has been refused on the basis of information withheld 
from the University. 

 

US Loans  
12.7. If international students from the USA withdraw from their studies, and are in receipt of a US 

loan, then the University must calculate how much needs to be returned to the lender. Details 
on the University’s refund policy for US loans students can be found in Annex D and D.i. 

 

Cancellation of a Programme or Module by the University 
12.8. In the event of the cancellation of a programme or module, by the University, if there are no 

suitable alternative programmes or modules on to which a student can transfer, an automatic, 
full reduction of tuition fees will be generated. If suitable alternatives are
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13. Debt Management  

13.1. 
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13.8.2. the outstanding fee is less than 20% of the full annual fee (before the deduction of 
any discount, bursary, scholarship, waiver or any other form of fee remission). 

 
End of Programme Sanctions 

13.9. Students who have successfully completed their programme, but who have outstanding 
tuition fees, will not be allowed to attend their graduation ceremony. 

 
13.10. Award certificates and other official University documentation will be withheld until 

outstanding fees have been settled. However, at the University’s discretion, where 33% or less 
of the full annual tuition fee is outstanding, students may be provided with a ‘proof of award’ 
letter that would confirm the award and explain the reason for withholding the award 
certificate. 

 
13.11. Where students have already successfully completed and paid for sufficient credit to qualify 

for a recognised exit award (e.g. Diploma of Higher Education), a certificate will be provided. 
 
13.12. Students who are no longer registered, due to having completed or withdrawn from their 

programme, but who are still indebted to the University, will be referred to the University’s 
debt recovery agents. This could lead to County Court Judgements (CCJs) being applied and 
future credit ratings being affected. 

 

Commissioned Programmes and Sponsored Students 
13.13. Students retain ultimate liability for the payment of their fees, whether invoiced or not. If a 

sponsor, with whom students have arranged to pay fees on their behalf, fails to do so, the 
student is responsible for paying any outstanding fees (with the exception of directly 
commissioned programmes, outlined below). The University will seek to recover fees directly 
from students in cases where payment from other approved sources is not forthcoming. It is 
the student’s responsibility to act as an intermediary and ensure that the sponsor and the 
University are provided with adequate information for timely payment of the fees (i.e. at the 
latest within 30 days of the start of the programme). 

 
13.14. The only exception to this is for students on programmes directly commissioned by a third 

party (e.g. some health-related programmes) and where the programme registration is at the 
request of an employer. In such circumstances, where sponsorship is withdrawn or payments 
default, the student will be informed, and, where resolution is not possible, will be withdrawn 
from the programme without being charged. 
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15.11. Where the staff member, as a student, ceases to qualify for a fee waiver part-way through a 

programme, and more than 50% of the tuition fee has been covered by the waiver, then the 
examination fee will be due.  
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Annex A.  Tuition Fees Schedule 2019/20 

Annex B.  Fee & Access Plan 2019/20 

Annex C.  List of University Awards 

Annex D.  US Loans 

/admissions/usloansfurtherinfo.php.en
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